2020, the average Euribor rate remains negative and amounts

to -0.531% (-0.349% at the end of 2019) and the average
swap rate is -0.29% (0.106% at the end of 2019).

On the basis of these averages, financial cash flows as at
01/01/N+1 are calculated.

We then simulate the impact of an increase of 50 basis
points on the rate calculated below. We do the same by
simulating the impact of a reduction of 50 basis points on
the rate curve calculated below

The impact in each column is measured on 2 levels (in
thousands of €):

1.  Impact on profit before tax (for all products): this column
represents the difference between the simulated financial
expenses compared to the financial expenses calculated at
the end of the reporting period according to the average
rate (positive = gain; negative = loss).

2.  On equity: this column represents the difference between
the carrying amount calculated at the end of the re-port-
ing period based on the average rate compared to the
simulated carrying amount (outstanding capital or market
value) – (positive = gain; negative = loss).

  + 50 basis points - 50 basis points

31/12/2020
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

Loan (307)   2,806

Cap   2,258   (53)

Swap (18) 108 184 (5,649)

(325) 2,366 2,990 (5,702)

31/12/2019

Loan (3,215)   2,589

Cap   7,565   1,727

Swap 724 201 (517) (7,549)

(2,491) 7,766 2,072 (5,822)

An increase of 50 basis points would decrease our pre-tax
income by €0.3 million and increase our equity by €2.4 million,
while a decrease of 50 basis points would increase our profit

by €3 million but would have a negative impact of €6 million
on our equity.

#ORES Assets / Consolidated IFRS accounts 2020 p.81

4. Capital risk management

12  IPFH is CENEO as from 8th of March 2021.

The Group’s capital represents the contributions of the
partners in ORES Assets, the manager of the electricity
and gas distribution networks in Wallonia. In 2012, it was
represented by the eight Walloon mixed intermunicipal